A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF
LEBANON TO APPLY FOR A TRANSPORTATION
ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM GRANT FROM THE
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK
ACCESS RAMPS

RESOLUTION NO. 33

FOR 2010

FOR 2010

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation is accepting applications for the Transportation Enhancement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed pedestrian transportation improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council and the Transportation System Plan has identified the need to develop a complete network of sidewalk improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon, as applicant, hereby certifies that the matching share for this application will be readily available at the time of grant awarding.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Lebanon as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City of Lebanon is authorized to apply for a Transportation Enhancement Program grant from the Oregon Department of Transportation for the installation of sidewalk access ramps.

Section 2. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council on the 8th day of September, 2010 by a vote of 5 in favor and 0 against.

CITY COUNCIL OF LEBANON, OREGON

Kenneth I. Toomb, Mayor Bob Elliott, Council President

Attested by:

inda Kaser, City Clerk/Recorder